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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (see an example) and are provided with free text boxes to elaborate 

on their assessment. These free text comments are reproduced below.  Some articles will have been 

accepted based in part or entirely on reviews undertaken for other BMJ Group journals. These will be 

reproduced where possible. 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Morris, Nancy 
University of Massachusetts, Graduate School of Nursing 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Sep-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written paper on an important topic that needs 
attention. Guidelines and standards for writing easy to understand 
instructions for all medications are essential. I appreciate the effort 
to seek the opinion of “users” of medical labels. I have some specific 
concerns about your use of thematic analysis as your guide for 
interpreting the data from the focus groups. See my comments 
below for specifics. Although preliminary, this work is useful to 
share, as the outcomes are informative and can provide guidance to 
future research on this topic.  
Abstract  
2nd sentence, “We extended health literacy principles and included 
patient perspectives to improve instructions for: 1) non-pill form, 2) 
acute, 3) ‘as needed,’ 4) tapered and 5) escalating dose 
medications.” Is the outcome of the study – was confusing having it 
follow the objective sentence. Maybe if you changed it slightly ie) We 
sought to extend health literacy principles and include patient 
perspectives to improve the comprehension of instructions for: 1) 
liquid and non-oral medication , 2) short-term, 3) ‘as needed,’ 4) 
tapered and 5) escalating dose medications.”  
Last sentence, I suggest the insertion of the work “instructions” as it 
isn’t that the medications were more challenging, it was the 
instructions on how to take the medications that was challenging. Ie) 
“…we developed a set of health literacy-informed instructions for 
more challenging medication instructions. …”  
General comments:  
You (the authors) refer to this as a multi-site study and while I 
appreciate that IRB approval was sought at both institutions if would 
be more direct to indicate that focus groups were held at two distinct 
sites in two different states. Describing it as a multi-site study led me 
to believe it would be a much larger study than it was.  
I kept stumbling over the term “non-pill form” – maybe something like 
“liquid and non-oral medications” or “medications others than pills.”  
I would think about “emergent” every time I read “acute” when you 
refer to the type of prescription someone may receive. Consider use 
of “short-term” instead of ‘acute.’  
Specific comments:  
Page 3 Line 14. Consider changing “unsurprising” to “not surprising” 
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for ease of reading  
Page 3 Line 29-34  
I think you can delete the beginning of the sentence as it wasn’t the 
reason for proposing the UMS. As approximately 90 percent of Rx 
drugs are taken four times a day or less, The ‘Universal Medication 
Schedule’ (UMS) was proposed in this report to promote safe 
medication use.  
 
Page 3 Lines 48-51  
You suggest that UMS has not been universally adopted despite 
findings that they it is easier to interpret and that it has high levels of 
support from government agencies. I think you should also 
acknowledge that there are current state and federal laws and 
regulations addressing prescription label format and content and that 
this may be a barrier to the adoption of the UMS. Other potential 
barriers to adoption could be explored – size of labels, printing 
equipment available in pharmacies, lack of education among 
prescribers to initiate prescriptions using UMS terminology…..  
Page 3 Lines 57-58  
The sentence “This is often cited as one of its major barriers to 
implementation” implies the previous sentence should have a 
citation.  
Page 4 Lines 12-15  
You’ve written, “We then used a patient-centered approach to further 
refine and develop these instructions through a series of iterative 
individual interviews and discussion groups.” It’s not clear to me 
when these iterative individual interview and discussion groups took 
place and who they were with. Was this prior to this study and that is 
what led to the proposed formats used with the Focus Groups of this 
study? Clarification is needed since you described development of 
the “improved instructions” in the following paragraph.  
 
Page 5 Lines 53-58 and Page 6, lines 3-6  
You identified use of thematic analysis as your technique for 
analyzing the qualitative data from the focus groups. Typically 
thematic analysis is an inductive process in which you begin with 
concrete data and bring it to a higher level of abstraction with a goal 
of identifying themes. You’ve written however, that your goal was to 
explore and refine participants’ preferences for medication 
instructions by trying to identify terminology and phrasing of 
instructions that would promote comprehension. Thematic analysis 
does not appear to be the approach you used. As written, it sounds 
more like a qualitative descriptive approach in which you did content 
analysis to discern/describe what the participants thought was the 
clearest terminology and phrasing to promote comprehension of 
medication labels. The following papers may be useful as you 
consider the type of analysis actually done…. Hsieh, H.F., & 
Shannon, S.F. (2005). Three approaches to qualitative content 
analysis. Qualitative Health Research, 15(9). 1277-1288. This 
second paper provides a more detailed explanation of developing 
themes which I think is in contrast to what you actually did, Bradley, 
E. H., Curry, L. A., & Devers, K. J. (2007). Qualitative data analysis 
for health services research: developing taxonomy, themes, and 
theory. Health Services Research, 42(4), 1758-1772. doi: 
10.1111/j.1475-6773.2006.00684.x  
Page 6 Line 27 – You noted participants varied greatly in terms of 
race/ethnicity – but you hadn’t noted that you collected race/ethnicity 
when describing demographic data and you didn’t report 
race/ethnicity in Table 1. Please clarify.  
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Page 6 line 31  
You note that patients participants took an average of 4 medications 
– were these 4 prescription medications or does this also reflect 
OTC medications the participant patient may happen to be taking?  
 
Page 6 line 32  
Please clarify if the 2 chronic conditions are referring to 2 chronic 
health conditions?  
 
Page 6 Lines 51-56  
I suggest you refer to the participants in your focus group as 
participants rather than “patients.” I don’t agree that the participant 
comment, “you need medication just to use the label” reflects an 
opinion that medication labels are confusing and complicated – you 
may be inferring that the participant meant that medication could 
help one deal with confusing and complicated things but I didn’t get 
the sense that all of your participants were of this opinion.  
Page 6, line 56.  
Sentence….A number of themes, described below – not necessary 
delete  
 
Page7 Line 8-43  
Is “use of terminology” something you have identified as a theme? It 
appears you’ve taken the comments from the participants and 
grouped them into topic areas (terminology, use of numbers, timing, 
duration of use, indication, need for external aids and counseling) 
not specific themes. If you want to use this method it would be 
clearer if the theme was something like “Common terminology is 
best, write with clarity or avoid medical jargon/confusing 
terminology/unfamiliar terms.”  
The quote, “when you read ‘subcutaneously’, you think, what in the 
world are they talking about?” suggests a feeling of confusion for the 
participant. If you reconsider your approach and use content 
analysis is won’t be essential to identify “themes” and it may be 
easier to describe the key points the participants shared with you for 
each topic you’ve identified.  
Page 7 lines 45-60  
“Presentation of numbers” sounds like the topic rather than a theme. 
From what you’ve written the concern of the participants seems to 
be “Fractions and decimals are hard to understand”  
Page 8 Lines 8-22  
The topic you pulled out is “indication for use.” I would ask you to 
think about the participant responses to your questions and prompts 
for including indications for use. What is the main message you 
heard them say, what should we be mindful of when we want to 
describe the indication for use?  
Page 8, Line 23-43  
Your topic is “the timing and duration of use.” What was the key 
message you heard from the participants? Clarity trumps all?  
Page 8 Line 45-60  
Your interpretation appears to be that “Labels” are not always 
adequate or enough. Further exploration or thoughts about what the 
key message is you heard the participants share would be helpful to 
include.  
Page 9 Lines 12-27  
Your last “theme” ‘general medication-related challenges’ reads 
really to be about challenges to understanding and using 
medications properly beyond what is on the medication label.  
Page 9 Line 47  
This sentence, “Our study was conducted among a diverse group of 
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participants from two distinct geographic locations” led me to think 
when I looked at Table 1. Demographics I would find diversity 
among the 20 participants. You commented on page 6 lines 40-43 
that the patients’ participants’ sociodemographic attributes, health 
characteristics and literacy skills were similar between study sites so 
it doesn’t sound like the 2 groups were diverse. Did you mean you 
had some diversity within each group? And what was the diversity? 
Are you referring to age, education and income? Maybe it would be 
clearer to state, “Our study was conducted among a group of 
participants from two distinct geographic locations. Participants 
varied in age, education and income.  
 
Page 10, Lines 21-23. You write, “To further complicate the problem, 
evidence  
also suggests that Rx instructions and accompanying dosing 
instruments often utilize different units of measurement, potentially 
leading to greater patient confusion.” It’s not clear what you mean by 
accompanying dosing instruments (is this the measurement device 
like the syringe provided with the medicine)…..please clarify.  
 
Page 10 lines 41-48.  
You write that policy efforts have not been adequate? What policy 
efforts are you referring to? Is the problem with the policy itself or 
with implementation of the policy?  
  

 

REVIEWER Field, T 
University of Massachusetts Medical School 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Oct-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Basically, it is a first cut at coming up with improved language for 
patient communications. As such, it is fine and probably worth 
publishing. However, It would really require a comparative 
assessment with clear and interpretable outcomes before it would 
stand as a traditional study. In the meantime, I do not have 
comments on its quality.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

Comment 1  

(Abstract) 2nd sentence, “We extended health literacy principles and included patient perspectives to 

improve instructions for: 1) non-pill form, 2) acute, 3) ‘as needed,’ 4) tapered and 5) escalating dose 

medications.” Is the outcome of the study – was confusing having it follow the objective sentence. 

Maybe if you changed it slightly ie) We sought to extend health literacy principles and include patient 

perspectives to improve the comprehension of instructions for: 1) liquid and non-oral medication, 2) 

short-term, 3) ‘as needed,’ 4) tapered and 5) escalating dose medications.”  

 

Response: Done as requested.  

 

Comment 2  

(Abstract) Last sentence, I suggest the insertion of the work “instructions” as it isn’t that the 

medications were more challenging, it was the instructions on how to take the medications that was 

challenging. Ie) “…we developed a set of health literacy-informed instructions for more challenging 

medication instructions. …”  
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Response: Done as requested. We altered the sentence to read: “Through this patient-centered 

approach, we developed a set of health literacy-informed instructions for medications with challenging 

directions for use.”  

 

Comment 3  

You (the authors) refer to this as a multi-site study and while I appreciate that IRB approval was 

sought at both institutions if would be more direct to indicate that focus groups were held at two 

distinct sites in two different states. Describing it as a multi-site study led me to believe it would be a 

much larger study than it was.  

 

Response: Done as requested. We removed any references to a multi-site study.  

 

Comment 4  

I kept stumbling over the term “non-pill form” – maybe something like “liquid and non-oral 

medications” or “medications others than pills.”  

 

Response: We appreciate that there is no standard term for self-administered, liquid and non-oral 

medications. However, when we changed the phrasing as the reviewer suggested, we found it to be 

cumbersome, especially when repeated throughout the course of the paper. If the editor/ reviewers 

feel strongly, we are willing to change it, but we believe ‘non-pill form’ is the most concise way to 

include all non-pill form medications, and, to us, is more readable.  

 

Comment 5  

I would think about “emergent” every time I read “acute” when you refer to the type of prescription 

someone may receive. Consider use of “short-term” instead of ‘acute.’  

 

Response: Done as requested. We now refer to these medications as ‘short-term.’  

 

Comment 6  

Page 3 Line 14. Consider changing “unsurprising” to “not surprising” for ease of reading.  

 

Response: Done as requested.  

 

Comment 7  

Page 3 Line 29-34 I think you can delete the beginning of the sentence as it wasn’t the reason for 

proposing the UMS. As approximately 90 percent of Rx drugs are taken four times a day or less, The 

‘Universal Medication Schedule’ (UMS) was proposed in this report to promote safe medication use.  

 

Response: Done as requested.  

 

Comment 8  

Page 3 Lines 48-51  

You suggest that UMS has not been universally adopted despite findings that they it is easier to 

interpret and that it has high levels of support from government agencies. I think you should also 

acknowledge that there are current state and federal laws and regulations addressing prescription 

label format and content and that this may be a barrier to the adoption of the UMS. Other potential 

barriers to adoption could be explored – size of labels, printing equipment available in pharmacies, 

lack of education among prescribers to initiate prescriptions using UMS terminology…..  

 

Response: While we agree with the reviewer that there are other potential barriers to adoption, we 

feel that a full discussion of these barriers in the Introduction is beyond the scope of this manuscript, 
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which only focuses on developing a complete ‘set’ of UMS instructions for a broad range of 

medications. We have, however included a few sentences in the Discussion section that acknowledge 

that other barriers to adoption exist and we provide a few examples of these barriers.  

 

Comment 9  

Page 3 Lines 57-58  

The sentence “This is often cited as one of its major barriers to implementation” implies the previous 

sentence should have a citation.  

 

Response: During the revision process this sentence was deleted.  

 

Comment 10  

Page 4 Lines 12-15  

You’ve written, “We then used a patient-centered approach to further refine and develop these 

instructions through a series of iterative individual interviews and discussion groups.” It’s not clear to 

me when these iterative individual interview and discussion groups took place and who they were 

with. Was this prior to this study and that is what led to the proposed formats used with the Focus 

Groups of this study? Clarification is needed since you described development of the “improved 

instructions” in the following paragraph.  

 

Response: We have revised the final sentences of the introduction to better reflect our methodology. 

Specifically, we first developed draft instructions with the assistance of a scientific advisory board. We 

then performed 2 sequential focus groups with patients at each of the 2 study sites. We have also 

enhanced the methods section to better clarify this process.  

 

Comment 11  

Page 5 Lines 53-58 and Page 6, lines 3-6 You identified use of thematic analysis as your technique 

for analyzing the qualitative data from the focus groups. Typically thematic analysis is an inductive 

process in which you begin with concrete data and bring it to a higher level of abstraction with a goal 

of identifying themes. You’ve written however, that your goal was to explore and refine participants’ 

preferences for medication instructions by trying to identify terminology and phrasing of instructions 

that would promote comprehension. Thematic analysis does not appear to be the approach you used. 

As written, it sounds more like a qualitative descriptive approach in which you did content analysis to 

discern/describe what the participants thought was the clearest terminology and phrasing to promote 

comprehension of medication labels. The following papers may be useful as you consider the type of 

analysis actually done…. Hsieh, H.F., & Shannon, S.F. (2005). Three approaches to qualitative 

content analysis. Qualitative Health Research, 15(9). 1277-1288. This second paper provides a more 

detailed explanation of developing themes which I think is in contrast to what you actually did, 

Bradley, E. H., Curry, L. A., & Devers, K. J. (2007). Qualitative data analysis for health services 

research: developing taxonomy, themes, and theory. Health Services Research, 42(4), 1758-1772. 

doi: 10.1111/j.1475-6773.2006.00684.x  

 

Response: We thank you for your thoughtful comment and agree that a qualitative descriptive 

approach with content analysis is a better description of the process utilized. We have revised this in 

the text.  

 

Comment 12  

Page 6 Line 27 – You noted participants varied greatly in terms of race/ethnicity – but you hadn’t 

noted that you collected race/ethnicity when describing demographic data and you didn’t report 

race/ethnicity in Table 1. Please clarify.  

 

Response: As we did not collect race/ethnicity data for all participants, we did not include this data in 
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Table 1 or in the text. We have removed the reference to race/ethnicity in the manuscript.  

 

Comment 13  

Page 6 line 31  

You note that patients participants took an average of 4 medications – were these 4 prescription 

medications or does this also reflect OTC medications the participant patient may happen to be 

taking?  

 

Response: This was only prescription medications. We have clarified this in the text.  

 

Comment 14  

Page 6 line 32  

Please clarify if the 2 chronic conditions are referring to 2 chronic health conditions?  

 

Response: Yes. This was clarified in the text.  

 

Comment 15  

Page 6 Lines 51-56  

I suggest you refer to the participants in your focus group as participants rather than “patients.” I don’t 

agree that the participant comment, “you need medication just to use the label” reflects an opinion 

that medication labels are confusing and complicated – you may be inferring that the participant 

meant that medication could help one deal with confusing and complicated things but I didn’t get the 

sense that all of your participants were of this opinion. Page 6, line 56. Sentence….A number of 

themes, described below – not necessary delete  

 

Response: We now refer to all adults involved in the focus groups as ‘participants’ instead of patients, 

although we continue to refer to ‘patients’ more broadly in terms of labeling and comprehension 

challenges.  

We respectfully disagree regarding our interpretation of the participant comment that “you need 

medication just to use the label.” Four study authors were present in person for the entire focus group 

from which this comment is taken, and while it is difficult to convey the tenor of the preceding 

discussion, there was clear consensus about what this statement meant, and all believed that there 

was widespread agreement in the room in which this was stated. We believe the participant’s words 

add to the richness of the data and would prefer not to change this quotation, unless the editor and 

reviewers feel strongly.  

 

We have also deleted the sentence describing ‘a number of themes’ per your request.  

 

Comment 16  

Page7 Line 8-43  

Is “use of terminology” something you have identified as a theme? It appears you’ve taken the 

comments from the participants and grouped them into topic areas (terminology, use of numbers, 

timing, duration of use, indication, need for external aids and counseling) not specific themes. If you 

want to use this method it would be clearer if the theme was something like “Common terminology is 

best, write with clarity or avoid medical jargon/confusing terminology/unfamiliar terms.”  

The quote, “when you read ‘subcutaneously’, you think, what in the world are they talking about?” 

suggests a feeling of confusion for the participant. If you reconsider your approach and use content 

analysis is won’t be essential to identify “themes” and it may be easier to describe the key points the 

participants shared with you for each topic you’ve identified.  

 

Response: We have altered our description of the qualitative approach utilized. These ‘themes’ are 

now presented as topics in accordance with your suggestion and we review the key points raised by 
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participants under each topic.  

 

Comment 17  

Page 7 lines 45-60  

“Presentation of numbers” sounds like the topic rather than a theme. From what you’ve written the 

concern of the participants seems to be “Fractions and decimals are hard to understand”  

 

Response: This was rephrased as a topic, see the above response to comment 16.  

 

Comment 18  

Page 8 Lines 8-22  

The topic you pulled out is “indication for use.” I would ask you to think about the participant 

responses to your questions and prompts for including indications for use. What is the main message 

you heard them say, what should we be mindful of when we want to describe the indication for use?  

 

Response: We have rephrased this topic as “Understanding when medication should be taken” as 

“indication for use” was perhaps not the best description. We have made some slight revisions to this 

section as we felt like participants were mostly discussing the need to understand when medicine 

should be taken and offering advice on how to best describe symptoms that would prompt medication 

use.  

 

Comment 19  

Page 8, Line 23-43  

Your topic is “the timing and duration of use.” What was the key message you heard from the 

participants? Clarity trumps all?  

 

Response: We have added a sentence summarizing the key message – a desire for very detailed, 

specific information on medication use as well as clear phrasing and wording.  

 

Comment 20  

Page 8 Line 45-60  

Your interpretation appears to be that “Labels” are not always adequate or enough. Further 

exploration or thoughts about what the key message is you heard the participants share would be 

helpful to include.  

 

Response: We have provided a summary sentence to further clarify our findings related to this topic: 

“Overall, discussions highlighted the need to provide additional support to patients to promote safe 

and consistent medication use; improving labeling alone was seen as an insufficient means of 

improving medication understanding and use.”  

 

Comment 21  

Page 9 Lines 12-27  

Your last “theme” ‘general medication-related challenges’ reads really to be about challenges to 

understanding and using medications properly beyond what is on the medication label.  

 

Response: We agree and have provided a summary statement to that effect.  

 

Comment 22  

Page 9 Line 47  

This sentence, “Our study was conducted among a diverse group of participants from two distinct 

geographic locations” led me to think when I looked at Table 1. Demographics I would find diversity 

among the 20 participants. You commented on page 6 lines 40-43 that the patients’ participants’ 
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sociodemographic attributes, health characteristics and literacy skills were similar between study sites 

so it doesn’t sound like the 2 groups were diverse. Did you mean you had some diversity within each 

group? And what was the diversity? Are you referring to age, education and income? Maybe it would 

be clearer to state, “Our study was conducted among a group of participants from two distinct 

geographic locations. Participants varied in age, education and income.  

 

Response: We have changed this sentence per your suggestion. We meant that the participants 

overall were diverse in terms of socio-demographic characteristics, not that groups differed from one 

another.  

 

Comment 23  

Page 10, Lines 21-23. You write, “To further complicate the problem, evidence also suggests that Rx 

instructions and accompanying dosing instruments often utilize different units of measurement, 

potentially leading to greater patient confusion.” It’s not clear what you mean by accompanying dosing 

instruments (is this the measurement device like the syringe provided with the medicine)…..please 

clarify.  

 

Response: Yes, we were referring to the measurement device and have clarified this in the text.  

 

Comment 24  

Page 10 lines 41-48.  

You write that policy efforts have not been adequate? What policy efforts are you referring to? Is the 

problem with the policy itself or with implementation of the policy?  

 

Response: While many policies could certainly apply, we were thinking of legislation that requires 

patient counseling at pharmacies. You are correct that this could be an issue with implementation. We 

have clarified this in the text and provided a citation.  

 

Reviewer 2  

Comment 1  

Basically, it is a first cut at coming up with improved language for patient communications. As such, it 

is fine and probably worth publishing. However, It would really require a comparative assessment with 

clear and interpretable outcomes before it would stand as a traditional study. In the meantime, I do 

not have comments on its quality.  

 

Response: We agree and are viewing this study as a first step towards developing improved 

instructions for a set of medications with challenging directions for use. As mentioned in the 

Discussion, a subsequent study is underway to evaluate these instructions against a current standard 

using hypothetical medications. Additional studies will be needed to evaluate instructions in actual 

use. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Morris, Nancy 
University of Massachusetts, Graduate School of Nursing 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Nov-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS All questions and concerns from the initial review have been 
addressed and clarified. The authors have made valuable revisions 
that have enhanced the quality of the paper. 
 
Thank you for your consideration of questions raised during the first 
review. You have thoughtfully addressed and explained your 
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response. The revisions you have made enhance the paper and will 
contribute to ongoing efforts to improve communication about safe 
and appropriate medication use.  
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